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Schedule XXXVII1 - JAPAN
PART I -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession chedule in
1 2 3 4 § 7 8
8306. 29 -~ Other 5. 8% 3. 1%
8306. 30 - Photograph, picture or similar frames; 5. 8% 1%
BiTrOrS
8307 Flexible tubing of base metal, with or
without [ittings.
8307.10 * |- Of iron or steel 3. 6% Free
8307.90 * |- Of other base metal 4.3% Free
8308 Clasps, frames with clasps. buckles,
buckle-clasps, hooks. eyes. eyelels and
the like. of base metal, of a kind used
for clothing, foolwear, awnings,
handbags, travel goods or other made up
articles: tubular or bifurcated rivets.
of base metal: beads and spangles. of
base metal.
§308. 10 - Hooks, eves and eyclets 5. 8% Free
8308. 20 - Tubular or bifurcated rivets 5. 8% Free
8308. 90 - Other, including parts:
Beads and spangles. plated with precious 10% 5. 3%
metal
Other 5. 8% 3 1%
§309 Stoppers. caps and lids (including crown
corks. screw caps and pouring stoppers},
capsules for botties, threaded bungs.
bung covers, seals and other packing
accessories, of base metal,
8309. 10 - Crown corks 4.9% 2.6%
8309. 90 - Other 4.8% 2.5%
8310, 00 Sign-plates. name-plates. address-plates 4.8% Free
and similar plates, numbers. letters and
other symbols, of base metal. excluding
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Schedute XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate_of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 - 4 5 6 7 8
those of heading No. 94.05.
8311 Wire, rods, tubes, plates, electrodes
and similar products, of base metal or of
metal carbides. coated or cored with
Mux material. of a kind vsed for
soldering, brazing, welding or
deposition of metal or of metal
carbides: wire and rods, of agglomerated
base metal powder, used for metal
spraying.
8311. 10 ~ Coated electrodes of base metal, for 4. 9% 3.3%
eleciric arc-welding
8311. 20 - Cored wire of base metal, for electric 4.9% 3.3%
arc-welding
8311. 30 - Coated rods and cored wire. of base 4.9% 3.3%
metal, for soldering, brazing or
welding by flame
8311. 90 - Other. including parts 5. 8% 3.9%
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Schedute XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
8401 Nuclear reactors; fuel elements
(cartridges), non-irradiated, for nuclear
reactors; machinery and apparatus for
isotopic separation.
8401. 10 - Nuclear reactors 6. 5% Free
8401. 20 - Machinery and apparatus for isotepic Free Free
separation, and parts thereof
8401. 30 - Fuel elements (cartridges), 7.2% Free
non-irradiated
8401 40 - Parts of nuclear reactors 6. 5% Free
8402 Steam or other vapour generating boilers
(other than central heating hot water
boilers capable also of producing low
pressure steam): super-heated water
boilers.
- Steam or other vapour generating
boilers :
8402. 11 -- Watertube boilers with a stean 4.2% Free
production exceeding 45 t per hour
8402.12 -- Watertube boilers with a steam 4.2% Free
production not exceeding 45 t per hour
8402.19 -- Other vapour generating boilers, 4.2% Free
including hybrid boilers
8402. 20 - Super-heated water beilers 4.2% Free
8402. 90 - Parts 5.7% Free
8403 Central heating boilers other than those
of heading No. 84.02.
8403, 10 - Boilers 4.9% Free
8403. 90 - Parts 4.9% Free
8404 Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of
heading No. 84.02 or 84.03 (for example,
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 4 [] 7 8
economisers, super-heaters, soot
removers. gas recoverers): condensers for
steam or other vapour power units.
8404. 10 - Auxiliary plant for use with boilers of 5. 7% Free
heading No. 84.02 or 84.03
8404, 20 - Condensers for steam or other vapour 1.2% Free
power unils
8404, 50 - Paris 5 7% Free
8405 Producer gas or waier gas generators.
with or without their purifiers;
acelylene gas generators and similar
Water process gas generators, with or
without their purifiers.
8405. 10 - Producer gas or water gas generators, 4.2% Free
with or without their purifiers;
acetylene gas generalors and similar
waler process gas gemerators, with or
without their purifiers
8405. 90 -~ Parts 4. 2% Free
8406 Steam turbines and other vapour turbines.
8406. 10 - Turbines for marine propulsion 4.2% Free
- Other turbines :
8406. 81 == Of an outpul exceeding 40 M¥ 4.9% Free
8406. 82 -- Of an output mol exceeding 40 M¥ 4.9% Free
8406. 30 - Parls 5.7% Free
8407 Spark~ignition reciprocating or rotary
internal combustion piston engines.
8407.10 % |- Aircraft engines 5% Free
- Marine propulsion engines :
8407. 21 -~ Qutboard motors 5% Free
8407. 29 -~ Other 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tarif{ Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 4 5 6 7 8
- Reciprocating piston engines of a kind
used for the propulsion of vehicles of
Chapter 87 :
8407, 31 -- 0f a cylinder capacity not exceeding 3% Free
50 cc
8407. 32 -- 0f a cylinder capacity exceeding 50 cc 3% Free
but not exceeding 250 cc
8407. 33 -~ 0f a cylinder capacity exceeding 3% Free
250 cc but not -exceeding 1. 000 cc
8407. 34 -- 0f a cylinder capacity exceeding 3% Free
1,000 cc
8407. 90 - Other engines 4.9% Free
8408 Compression-ignition internal combustion
piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel
engines).
8408. 10 - Marine propulsion engines 4. 9% Free
8408. 20 - Engines of a kind used for the 3% Free
propulsion of vehicles of Chapter §7
8408.90 * |- Other engines 4.9% Free
8409 Parts suitable for use solely or
principally with the engines of heading
No. 84.07 or 84.08.
8409.10 ¢ |- For aircraft engines 5% Free
- Other :
8409. 91 - Suitable for use solely or principally
with spark-ignilion internal
comhustion piston engines:
For motor vehicles 3% Free
Other Free Free
8409. 99 -- Other:
For motor vehicles 3% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 1T - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 T 8
Other Free Free
8410 Hydraulic turbines, water wheels, and
regulators therefor.
- Hydraulic turbines and water wheels :
8410. 11 -- 0f a power not exceeding L, 000 k¥ 5. 7% Free
8410.12 -- 0f a power exceeding 1, 000 kW but not 5. 7% Free
exceeding 10, 000 k¥
8410. 13 == Of a power exceeding 10. 000 k¥ 5.7% Free
8410. 90 - Parts, including regulators 4.2% Free
8411 Turbo-jets, lurbo-propellers and other
igas turbines.
- Turbo-jets :
841111 ¢ |- Of a thrust not exceeding 25 kN 5% Free
841112 ¢ |-- Of a lhrust exceeding 25 kN 5% Free
- Turho-propellers :
8411.21 # |-- Of a power not exceeding 1, 100 k¥ 5% Free
8411.22 ¢ |-- Of a power exceeding 1, 100 k¥ 9% Free
- Other gas turbines :
8411.81 # |— Of a power not exceeding 5, 000 k¥ 4.8% Free
8411.82 + |-- Of a power exceeding 5 000 k¥ 4, 8% Free
- Parts :
8411.91 * |-~ Of turbo-jets or turbo-propellers 5% Free
8411.99 4 |-- Other 4.3% Free
8412 Other engines and motors.
8412.10 + (- Reaction engines other than turbo-jets 4. 8% Free
- Hydraulic power engines and motors :
8412.21 ¢ |- Linear acting (cylinders) 5.7% Free
8412.29 3 |- Other 5. 7% Free
- Pneumatic power engires and motors :
8412.31 * |- Linear acting (cylinders) 4.8% Free
8412.39 ¢ |- Other 4.8% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-KATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Qther
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier { dulies
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession chedule in
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8
8412,80 * |- Other 4. 8% Free
8412, 80 - Parts:
t For hydraulic power engines and motors 5. 7% Free
Other:
# For aircraft 5% Free
Other Free Free
8413 Pumps for liquids, whether or not fitted
with a measuring device: liquid
elevators.
- Pumps [itted or designed to be fitted
with a measuring device :
8413. 11 -~ Pumps for dispensing fuel or 4.2% Free
lubricants, of the type used in
filling-stations or in garages
8413.19 # [-- Other:
Gear pumps, vane pumps and screw pumps, 5. 7% Free
excluding oil hydranlic pumps
Other Free Free
$413.20 + |- Hand pumps, other than those of Free Free
subheading No. 8413. (1 or 8413.19
8413.30 * |- Fuel. lubricating or cooling medium
pumps for internal combustion piston
engines:
Gear pumps, vane pumps and screw pumps. 5. 7% Free
excluding oil hydraulic pumps
Other 3. 6% Free
8413. 40 - Concrete pumps Free Free
8413.50 * (- Other reciprocating positive
displacement pumps:
0il hydrautic pumps 3. 6% Free
Other Free Free

GEDFAUCRAROMI#E S QO RES

o

A

- =

H1 >



u
L
1
4
D
G
A
T
T

FHE GRS O w28

™

Fovel 38

[

| =

T a g
e e oem s = N
&5 3 z 8 e
* k% * * * * *
56 7 k&
BEFHED»»O 1 UK 8 ¥z 53 53
il BER LT EEFGER D D
ecraimtroco s Bl AR ' Repi z o Bt
Do BB KRy T v7IF 7 5 DED 2z rr i o
ft y X EH X S 27 7% L0 v *fﬁ;:liﬁ%&*‘ﬂg@}iggv[’,’sg
» o HMEHE B1ydFE~SE < y 2y b adr oo m 2k
b o B R br E L EI D i F b 7 E Mt 2R bL D6 FY =
® ZTObLXHB %y HE LS h 2® 27 ¥o b0 Xg W
Eooda wi1mE v ! 7397 2EQRG R
Boecpx CxT Ao g CHs B=Tg 2
AI@mEo W5 X b i Lo I V- B4
20 5 M A Db a0 * ® 1 cox B 7
by 2ok o ® & x vy XA
o35 @ % g B E v 7 % i
£ L By <TH A& ~ z H b b
BB &7 5 5 0 H# ! 7 B o 0
o = = = = = h =
) A 3 N & Nk ® A
L& - % %% % B %% B %
EE £E BE BB BB B B &
Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART { - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initiat Concession INR's Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 (. 8
8413. 60 - Other rotary positive displacement
pumps :
0il hydraulic pumps:
Of gear or vane type, for power-assisted 3.6% Free
steering gears of motor vehicles for
the transport of persons of heading No.
87.03
* Other Free Free
Other:
% Gear pumps, vane pumps and screw pumps 5. 7% Free
¥ Other 3.6% Free
8413.70 * |- Other cenirifugal pumps:
Volute pumps Free Free
Other 3.6% Free
- Other pumps: liquid elevators ;
8413.81 ¢ - Pumps 3. 6% Free
8413.82 -- Liquid elevators 4.2% Free
- Par(s :
8413.91 * |-- Of pumps 3. 6% Free
8413. 92 -- 0f liquid elevators 4.2% Free
B414 Air or vacuum pumps. air or other gas
compressors and fans: ventilating or
recyeling hoods incorporating a fan,
whether or not Titted with filters.
8414.10 * |- Vacuum pumps Free Free
8414.20 # |- Hand- or foot-operated air pumps 3.6% Free
8414.30 ¢+ |- Compressars of a kind used in
refrigerating equipment:
0f a weight not exceeding !. 000 kg, Free Free
other than reciprocating type
Other 5% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor— | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
8414. 40 ~ Air compressors mounted on a wheeled
chassis for towing:
0f a weight not exceeding 1, 000 kg Free Free
other than reciprocating type
Other 5. 7% Free
- Fans :
8414.51 & |-- Table. floor, wall. window, ceiling 4% Free
or roof fans, with a self-contained
electric motor of an output not
exceeding 125 W
8414. 59 -- Other:
Exhaust gas turbo chargers for motor 3.6% Free
vehicles
Other:
+ Exbaust gas turbo chargers for 4.2% Free
compression-ignition internal
combustion piston engines
* Other Free Free
8414. 60 - Hoods having a maximum horizontal side Free Free
not exceeding 120 cm
8414.80 ¢ |- Other:
Air or other gas compressors, of a weight
not exceeding 1, 000 kg:
Of reciprocating type 5. 7% Free
Other Free Free
Other 3. 6% Free
8414.80 * |- Parts:
0f fans of subheading No. 8414.51 or of 3. 6% Free
exhaust gas turbo chargers for motor
vehicles
Other Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR" s Other
item Base rate Final rate | comcession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | comcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 7 8
8415 Air conditioning machines, comprising a
motor-driven fan and elements for
changing the temperature and humidity.
including those machines in which the
hunidity cannot be separately regulated.
8415. 10 - Window or wall types, self-conlained:
With a rating of electric power 4% Free
consumption for cooling not exceeding 3 kW
Other Free Free
8415, 20 - 0f a kind used for persoms. in motor vehicles 3% Free
- Other :
8415.81 * [-- Incorporating a refrigerating gnit and
& valve for reversal of the cooling/heat
cycle:
¥ith a rating of electric power consumption 3% Free
for cooling not exceeding 3 kw
Other Free Free
8415.82 ¢ |~- Other, incorporating a refrigerating
unit:
With a rating of electric power consumption 3% Free
for cooling not exceeding 3 kw
Other:
Of compression and package type 3% Free
Other Free Free
8415.83 + |-- Not incorporating a refrigerating unit Free Free
§415.90 ¢ |- Parts 4% Free
8416 Furnace burners for liquid fuel, for
pulverised solid fuel or for gas;
mechanical stokers, including their
mechanical grates. mechanical ash
dischargers and similar appliances.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rale Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established [ right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 ] 6 1 8
8416. 10 - Furnace burners for liquid fuel 4.2% Free
8416. 20 ~ Other furnace burners, including 4.2% Free
combination burners
8416. 30 - Mechanical stokers, including their 4.2% Free
mechanical grates, mechanical ash
dischargers and similar appliances
8416. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8417 Industrial or laberatory furnaces and
ovens, including incinerators, non-
electric.
8417.10 - Furnaces and ovens for the roasting 4.2% Free
melting or cther heal-treatment of
ores, pyrites or of metals
8417. 20 - Bakery ovens, including biscuit ovens 4.2% Free
8417. 80 - Other 4.2% Free
8417.90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8418 Refrigerators, freezers and other
refrigerating or freezing equipment,
electric or other; heat pumps other than
air condilioning machines of heading
No. 84.15.
8418, 10 + (- Combined refrigerator-freezers, fitted 27 Free
vith separate externai doors
~ Refrigerators. household type :
8418.21 - Compression-type 2.7% Free
8418. 22 -~ Absorption-type, electrical 2.7% Free
8418.29 ~~ Other 2.7% Free
8418.30 ¢ |~ Freezers of the chest type, not 2.7% Free
exceeding 800 | capacity
8418.40 |- Freezers of the upright type. not 2.7% Free
exceeding 900 | capacity
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating jfirst incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 & 1 8
8418.50 - Other refrigerating or freezing chesis, 2.7% Free
cabinets, display counters, show-cases and
similar refrigerating or freezing furniture
- Other refrigerating or freezing
equipment: heat pumps :
8418.61 * [-- Compression type units whose Free Free
condensers are heat exchangers
8418.69 # |-~ Other:
Refrigerators and freezers 2.7% Free
Ice crean freezers and ice making 3.6% Free
machines
Other:
Refrigerating or freezing equipmeni. 3. 6% Free
not exceeding 100 kg in weight
Other Free Free
- Parts :
8418. 91 -~ Furniture designed to receive 3. 6% Free
refrigerating or freezing equipment
8418, 99 -— Other 3. 6% Free
8419 Machinery, plant or laboratory

equipment, whether or not electrically
heated, for the treatment of materials
by a process involving a change of
temperature such as heating, cooking,
roasting. distilling rectifying
sterilising. pasteurising steaming
drying, evaporating. vaporising,
condensing or coeling. other than
machinery or plant of a kind used for
domestic purposes: instantaneous or

storage waler heaters. non-electric.
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotialing {first incor- | om earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 § 7 8
- Instantaneous or storage waler heaters.
non-electric :
8419. 11 -~ Instantaneous gas water heaters 6% Free
841919 == Other 6% Free
8419, 20 - Medical, surgical or laboratory Free Free
sterilisers
- Dryers :
8419, 31 -- For agricultural products Free Free
8419. 32 -- For wood, paper pulp. paper or Free Free
paperboard
8419. 39 -~ Other Free Free
8419. 40 - Distiiling or rectifying plant Free Free
8419.50 * |- Heat exchange units Free Free
8418. 60 - Machinery for liquefying air or other Free Free
gases
- Other machinery, plant and equipment :
8419.81 + [-- For making hot drinks or for cooking Free Free
or heating food
8419. 89 -~ Other Free Free
8419, 90 # - Parts Free Free
8420 Calendering or other rolling machines.
other than for metals or glass, and
cylinders therefor.
8420. 10 - Calendering or other rolling machines 4.2% Free
- Parts
§420. 91 -~ Cylinders 4.2% Free
8420. 99 -— Other 4.2% Free
8421 Centrifuges. including centrifugal
drvers; filtering or purifying machinery
and apparatus. for liquids or gases.
= Centrifuges, including centrifugal
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Producis
Tariff Descripiion of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
] 2 3 4 [] 7 8
dryers :
8421 11 -— Cream separators 4.2% Free
8421, 12 -- Clothes-dryers Free Free
8421. 19 -- Other Free Free
- Filtering or purifying machinery and
apparatus for ‘liquids :
8421. 21 -~ For filtering or purifying water Free Free
8421. 22 -- For filtering or purifying beverages Free Free
other than water
8421.23 == 0il or petrol-filters for internal
combustion engines:
For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
Other Free Free
8421.29 -- Other:
. For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
Other Free Free
- Filtering or purifying machinery and
apparatus for gases :
8421. 31 -- Intake air filters for internal Free Free
combustion engines
8421.39 —- Other Free Free
- Parts
8421. 81 -~ 0f centrifuges. including centrifugal 428 Free
dryers
8421. 99 -- Other:
For motor vehicles 4.2% Free
Other Free Free
8422 Dish washing machines: machinery for cleaning or
drying bottles or other containers: machinery for
filling, closing sealing or tabeiling bottles,
cans. boxes. bags or other containers: machinery
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | comcession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | scheduie in
1 3 4 6 7 8
for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar
containers; other packing or wrapping machinery
(including heal~shrink wrapping machinery):
machinery for aerating beverages.
- Dish washing machines :
8422. 11 -- Of the household type 4. 9% Free
8422. 19 -- Other 3.9% Free
8422. 20 - Machinery for cleaning or drying 3.9% Free
bottles or other containers
8422, 30 - Machinery for filling closing 3.9% Free
sealing or labelling
bottles, canms. boxes. bags or other
containers: machinery for capsuling bottles.
jars. tubes and similar containers: machinery
for aerating beverages
8422. 40 - Other packing or wrapping machinery 3.9% Free
(including heat-shrink wrapping machinery)
8422. 90 - Parts 3.9% Free
8423 Weighing machinery (excluding balances of
a sensitivity of 5 cg or better).
including weight operated counting or
checking machines; weighing machine
weights of all kinds.
8423. 10 - Personal weighing machines. including 4.2% Free
baby scales; household scales
8423. 20 - Scales for continuous weighing of goods 4.2% Free
on conveyors
8423. 30 - Constani weight scales and scales for 4.2 Free
discharging a predetermined weight of
material into a bag or container,
including hopper scales
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART T - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating (first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1} 2 3 4 6 7 8
- Other weighing machinery :
8423.81 -~ Having a maxinum weighing capacity not 4.2% Free
exceeding 30 kg
8423. 82 -~ Having a maximum weighing capacity 4.2% Free
exceeding 30 kg but not exceeding
5,000 kg
8423. 89 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8423. 90 - Weighing machine weights of all kinds: 4.2% Free
parts of weighing machinery
8424 Mechanical appliances (whether or not
hand-operated) for projecting,
dispersing or spraying liquids or
powders: fire extinguishers, whether or
mot charged: spray guns and similar
machines and similar jet projecting
machines.
8424.10 ¢ |- Fire extinguishers, whether or not 4.2% Free
charged
8424 20 — Spray guns and similar appiiances 4.0% Free
8424. 30 - Steam or sand blasting machines and 4.2% Free
similar jet projecting machines
= Other appliances :
8424. 81 ~~ Agricultural or horticultural Free Free
8424. 89 -— Other:
Pneunatic machines 4.2% Free
Other Free Free
8424. 90 - Parts 428 Free
8425 Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip
hoists; winches and capstans; jacks.
- Pulley tackle and hoists other than
skip hoists or hoists of a kind used
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 8 1 8§
for raising vehicles
8425. 11 -~ Powered by electric motor 4.9% Free
8425.19 -- Other 4.9% Free
8425. 20 - Pit-head winding gear; winches 4.9% Free
special ly designed for use uaderground
- Other winches: capstans :
8425. 31 -~ Powered by electric motor 4.9% Free
8425, 39 -- Other 4.9% Free
- Jacks: hoists of a kind used for
rajsing vehicles :
8425. 41 -- Built-in jacking systems of a type 4.9% Free
used in garages
8425. 42 -~ Other jacks and hoists, hydraulic 4.9% Free
8425. 49 -- Other 4.9% Free
8426 Ships' derricks; crames, including cable
cranes; mobile 1ifting frames. straddie
carriers and works trucks fitted with &
crane,
- Overhead travelling cranes, transporier
cranes. ganiry cranes, bridge cranes.
mobile tifting frames and straddle
carriers :
8426. 11 -- Overhead travelling cranmes on fixed 4.9% Free
support
8426. 12 -- Mobile lifting frames on tyres and 4.9% Free
straddle carriers
8426. 19 -- Other 4.9% Free
8426. 20 - Tower cranes 4, 9% Free
8426.30 - Porial or pedestal jib cranes 4. 9% Free
- Other machinery. self-propelted :
8426. 41 -- On tyres 4.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
8426. 49 - Other 4. 9% Free
- Other machinery :
8426. 91 -- Designed for mounting on road vehicles 4.9% Free
8426.93 % -~ Other 4.9% Free
8427 Fork-1ift trucks: other works trucks .
fitted with lifting or handling
equipment.
842710 - Self-propelled trucks powered by an 4.8% Free
electric motor
8427. 20 - Other self-propelled trucks 4.8% Free
8427. 80 - Other trucks 4.9% Free
8428 Other lifting. handling. loading or
unloading machinery (for example. lifts,
escalators, conveyors. teleferics).
8428.10 # - Lifts and skip hoists 4.9% Free
8428.20 # |- Pneumatic elevators and conveyors 4.8% Free
- Other continuous-action elevators and
conveyors, for goods or materials :
8428. 31 - Specially designed for underground use 4.9% Free
8428. 32 - Other, buckel type 4.9% Free
8428.33 + |-- Other. belt type 4.9% Free
8428.39 % |- Other 4.9% Free
8428. 40 - Escalators and moving walkways 4.9% Free
8428. 50 - Mine wagon pushers, locomotive or wagon 4.9% Free
traversers. wagon tippers and similar
railway wagon handling equipment
8428. 60 - Teleferics, chair-1ifts, ski-draglines; 4.9% Free
traction mechanisms for funiculars
8428.90 # |- Other machinery 4, 9% Free
8429 Self-propelled bulldozers, angledozers,
graders. levellers, scrapers, mechanical
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
] 2 3 4 [} 1 8
shovels, excavators, shovel loaders,
tamping machines and road rollers.
- Bulldozers and angledozers :
8429.11 -~ Track laying 4.2% Free
8429.18 -- Other 4.2% Free
8429. 20 - Graders and levellers 4.2% Free
8429. 30 - Scrapers 4.9% Free
8429. 40 - Tamping machines and road rotlers:
Tamping machines Free Free
Road rollers 4.2% Free
- Mechanical shovels, excavators and
shovel loaders :
8429, 51 -- Front-end shovel loaders Free Free
8429, 52 -- Machinery with a 360° revolving Free Free
superstructure
8429, 59 -~ Other 4.2 Free
8430 Other moving, grading levelling
scraping. excavaling, tamping.
compacting, extracting or boring
machinery, for earth, mimerals or ores:
pile-drivers and pile-extractors; snow-
ploughs and snow~blowers.
8430. 10 ~ Pile-drivers and pile-extractors 4.2% Free
8430. 20 - Snow-ploughs and smow-blowers 4.2% Free
- Coal or rock cutters and tunneliing
machinery :
8430. 31 -- Self-propelled 4.9% Free
8430. 39 -- Other 3.7% Free
- Other boring or sinking machinery :
8430. 41 -- Self-propelied Free Free
8430. 49 -~ Other 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 8 6 7 8
8430. 50 - Other machinery, self-propelled Free Free
- Other machinery, not self-propelled :
8430. 61 -~ Tamping or compacting machinery 4.2% Free
8430. 62 -- Scrapers 4.2% Free
8430. 69 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8431 [Parts suitable for use solely or
principally with the machinery of
headings Nos. 84.25 to 84. 30,
8431. 10 ~ 0f machinery of heading No. 84.25 4.9% Free
8431. 20 - 0f machinery of heading No. 84.27 4.8% Free
- Of machinery of heading No. 84.28 :
8431. 31 - Of 1ifts, skip hoists or escalators 4.9% Free
8431.39 -- Other 4.9% Free
- Of machinery of heading No. 84. 26,
84.29 or 84.30 :
8431. 41 -~ Buckets. shovels. grabs and grips 3. 6% Free
8431. 42 -~ Bulldozer or angledozer blades 3. 6% Free
8431. 43 — Parts of boring or sinking machinery 3. 6% Free
of subheading No. 8430. 4t or 8430.49
8431. 49 -- Other:
Of machimery of heading No. 84. 26 4.9% Free
Other 3.6% Free
8432 Agricultural, horticultural or forestry
machinery for soil preparation or
cul tivation; lawn or sports-ground
rollers.
8432. t0 - Ploughs 4. 2% Free
- Harrows, scarifiers, cultivators,
weeders and hoes :
8432, 21 ~~ Disc harrows 4.2% Free
8432.29 —— Other 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION {1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of preducts Rate of duty Present initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |[first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
8432. 30 - Seeders. planters and transplanters 4.2% Free
8432. 40 - Manure spreaders and fertiliser 2% Free
distributors
8432, 80 - Other machinery 4.2% Free
8432. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8433 Harvesting or threshing machinery.
including straw or fodder balers: grass
or hay mowers: machines for cleaning
sorting or grading eggs, fruit or other
agricultural produce. other than
machinery of heading No. 84.37.
- Mowers for lawns. parks or sports-
grounds :
8433, 11 -- Powered, with the cutling device 6% Free
rotating in a horizontal plane
8433.19 -- Other 6% Free
8433. 20 - Other mowers, including culter bars for 6% Free
tractor mouniing
8433. 30 [~ Other haymaking machinery 6% Free
8433, 40 - Straw or fodder balers. including 6% Free
pick-up balers
- Other harvesiing machinery; threshing
machinery
8433, 51 -- Combine harvester-threshers 6% Free
8433. 52 -- Other threshing machinery 5% Free
8433, 53 -= Root or tuber harvesting 6% Free
machines
8433. 59 -- Other 6% Free
8433. 60 - Machines for cleaning, sorting or 6% Free
grading eges. fruit or other
agricultural produce
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION Il - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's | Other
ilem Base rate Final rate | comcession negotiating [first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 I 1 8
8433. 96 - Parts 6% Free
8434 Milking machines and dairy machinery.
8434. 10 - Milking machines 4.2% Free
8434. 20 ~ Dairy machinery 4.2% Free
8434. 90 ~ Parts 4.2% Free
8435 Presses, crushers and similar machinery
used in the manufacture of wine, cider,
fruit juices or similar beverages.
8435. 10 - Machinery 4.2% Free
8435. 90 - Parts 4. 2% Free
8436 Other agricultural, horticultural,
forestry. poultry-keeping or bee-keeping
machinery, including germination plant
fitted with mechanical or thermal
equipment; pouilry incubators and
brooders.
§436. 10 - Machinery for preparing animal feeding 4.2% Free
stuffs
- Poultry-keeping machinery:; poultry
incubators and brooders :
$436. 21 -~ Poultry incubators and brooders 4.2% Free
8436. 29 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8436. 80 - Other machinery 4% Free
- Parts
8436, 91 -- 0f poultry-keeping machinery or 4.2% Free
poultry incubators and brooders
8436. 99 -~ Other 4. 2% Free
8437 Machines for cleaning sorting or grading
seed, grain or dried leguminous
vegetables: machinery used in the milling
industry or for the working of cereals
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Schedute XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tarifl . Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number esiablished | right{INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule ip —
3 2 3 4 § i ]
or dried leguminous vegetables, other
(han farm-type machinery,
8437. 10 - Machines for cleaning, sorting or 5. 7% Free
grading seed, grain or dried leguminous
vegetables
8437. 80 - Other machinery 4.9% Free
8437. 90 - Parts 5.6% Free
8438 Machinery. noi specified or included
etsewhere in this Chapter, for the
industrial preparation or manufaciure of
{ood or drink, other tham machinery for
the extraction or preparation of animal
or fixed vegetable fals or oils.
8438. 10 - Bakery machinery and machinery for the 5. 5% Free
manufacture of macaroni, spaghetli or X
similar products i
8438, 20 - Machinery for the mamufacture of 5. 5% Free
confectionery, cocoa or chocolate
8438. 30 - Machinery for sugar manufacture 5, 8% Free
8438, 40 - Brewery machinery 5. 5% Free
8438. 50 - Machinery for the preparation of meat 5. 5% Free
or pouitry
8438. 60 - Machinery for the preparation of fruits, 5.5% Free
nuts or vegetables
8438. 80 - Other machinery 5. 5% Free
8438.90 - Paris 5. 5% Free
8439 Machinery for making pulp of fibrous
celiutosic material or for making or B
finishing paper or paperboard. i
8439.10 - Machinery for making pulp of fibrous 4.2% Free

cellulosic material
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION i1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 § 1 8
8439, 20 - Machinery for making paper or 4.9% Free
paperboard
8439. 30 - Machinery for finishing paper or 4.2% Free
paperboard
- Parts :
8439. 91 ~- Of machinery for making pulp of 4.2% Free
fibrous cellulosic material
8439. 99 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8440 Book-binding machinery, including book-
sewing machines.
8440. 10 - Machinery 6% Free
8440. 50 ~ Parts 6% Free
8441 Other machinery for making up paper
pulp. paper or paperboard. including
cutting machines of all kinds.
8441. 10 - Cutting machines Free Free
8441, 20 - Machines for making bags. sacks or Free Free
envelopes
8441. 30 - Machines for making cartons, boxes, Free Free
cases, tubes, drums or similar
containers, other than by moulding
8441. 40 - Machines for moulding articles in paper Free Free
pulp, paper or paperboard
8441. 80 - Other machinery Free Free
8441. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8442 Machinery. apparatus and equipment
{other than the machine-tools of headings
Nos. 84.56 to 84.65), for type-founding
or type-setting, for preparing or making
printing biocks. plates, cylinders or
other printing components; printing
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rale of duty | Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor= | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
— concession | schedule in o
i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8]
type, blocks. plates, cylinders and
other printing components; blocks, plates
cylinders and |ithographic stones,
prepared for printing purposes (for
example, planed. grained or polished).
8442, 10 - Phototype-setting and composing 4.2% Free
machines
844220 - Machinery, apparatus and equipment for 4.2% Free
type-setting or composing by other
processes. with or without founding
device
8442.30 - Other machinery, apparatus and 4. 2% Free
equipment
8442. 40 - Parts of the foregoing machinery, 4.2% Free
apparatus or equipment
8442. 50 - Printing type. blocks, plates 4.2% Free
cylinders and other printing
companents; blocks, plates. cylinders
and lithographic stones, prepared for
printing purposes (for example. planed
grained or polished)
8443 Printing machinery: including ink-jet printing
machines, other than Lhose of heading No. 84. 71
machines for uses ancillary to printing
- Offset printing machinery :
8443. 11 -- Reel fed 4.2% Free i
8443.12 -- Sheet fed. office type (sheet size not 6% Free ’
exceeding 22 x 36 cm)
8443.19 -— Other:
Sheet fed. automatic type 6% Free
Other 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR"s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating ifirst incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
— concession schedule_in
i 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
~ Letterpress printing machinery.
excluding flexographic printing :
3443.21 -— Reel fed 4.2% Free
8443.29 -~ Other 4.2% Free
8443. 30 - Flexographic printing machinery 4, 2% Free
844340 - Cravure printing machinery 4.2% Free
- Other printing machinery :
§443. 51 -- Ink-jet printing machines 4.2% Free
8443.59 -— Other 4.2% Free
8443. 60 - Machines for uses anciilary to printing 6% Free
8443. 90 - Parts 4.2% Free
8444. 00 Machines for exiruding drawing 4.2% Free
texturing or cutting man-nade textile
materials.
8445 Machines for preparing textile fibres;
spinning, doubling or twisting machines
and other machinery for producing
textile yarns; textile reeling or winding
Cincluding weft-winding) machines and
machines for preparing textile yarns for
use on the machines of heading No. 84.46
or 84, 47,
|~ Machines for preparing textile fibres :
844511 ~- Carding machines 4.9% Free
8445.12 —- Combing machines 4. 9% Free
844513 - Drawing or roving machines 4.9% Free
8445.19 -~ Other 4. 9% Free
8445, 20 - Texiile spinning machines 4.9% Free
8445. 30 - Textile doubling or Iwisting machines 4.9% Free
8445, 40 - Textile winding (including weft- 4.9% Free
winding) or reeling machines




